

No. 23-1090

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT D. PITTA,

Petitioner,

v.

DINA MEDEIROS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF SPECIAL EDUCATION FOR
THE BRIDGEWATER RAYNHAM REGIONAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK TRAMMELL
JOSH DIXON
ERIC SELL
CENTER FOR AMERICAN
LIBERTY
1311 South Main St.
Suite 207
Mount Airy, MD 21771

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue
Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com
(703) 574-1654

May 3, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

I. The Ubiquity of Smart Phones Makes the Questions Presented Ones of Important National Concern..... 5

II. Smartphone Technology Enables the Free Discussion of Governmental Affairs..... 6

 A. The First Amendment is Not Limited to an Institutional Press 6

 B. The Basic Purpose of the First Amendment is to Protect the Free Discussion of Public Officials and Affairs 8

 C. Citizen Recording of Public Officials Facilitates the Discussion of Governmental Affairs 9

III. It is Important for the Court to Clarify Whether Recording a Public Official is Inherently Expressive 11

 A. The First Circuit’s Approach Conflicts with this Court’s Treatment of Necessary Preconditions to Political Speech in the Campaign Finance Arena 13

B. The First Circuit’s Approach Conflicts with this Court’s Cases Holding that Government Cannot Treat Similarly Situated Speakers Differently Based on the Content of Their Expression	14
C. The First Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts with the Department of Justice’s Recognition that Recording Public Officials is an Expressive Activity	15
IV. It is Important for the Court to Identify <i>Where</i> Individuals Can Film Government Officials	16
V. This Case is a Good Vehicle for Addressing the Impact of Changing Technology on the First Amendment	19
A. The Questions Presented by the Petition Do Not Require the Court to Assess Claims of Qualified Immunity	20
B. This Case Allows the Court to Address the Questions Presented Outside of the Law Enforcement Context	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	8
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1862 (mem.) (2020).....	21
<i>Branzenburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 13, 14
<i>Chauvin v. Minnesota</i> , 144 S.Ct. 427 (mem.) (2023).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7, 9, 12, 14
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	19
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 20
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7, 12, 15

<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	9
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Gilk v. Cunniffie</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8, 20
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2421 (mem.) (2021).....	21
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8
<i>National Archives and Recs. Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	10
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	13
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	7

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	5
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	12
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	10
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)	21

Other Authorities

<i>Artifacts—Minox B Camera</i> , Central Intelligence Agency, https://www.cia.gov/legacy/museum/artifact/minox- b-camera/ (last visited May 2, 2024)	5
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 31, 2024), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact- sheet/mobile/	6

Wash. Post (Aug. 20, 2021),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/04/20/how-first-statement-minneapolis-police-made-george-floyds-murder-seem-like-george-floyds-fault/>..... 10

Rules

Rule 37.1 1
